GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 105
ANSWERED ON 01/12/2025

STATUS OF DRINKING WATER SUPPLY IN MAYURBHANJ DISTRICT OF ODISHA

105#. SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA:
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages in Mayurbhanj district of Odisha that have been provided with tap water connections under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJIM);

(b) whether there are rural areas that still do not have access to clean drinking water; and

(c) if so, the timeframe for connecting the remaining villages to the JJM?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(@) Since August 2019, Government of India is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), in partnership with States/UTs including Odisha, to make provision of tap water connection to every rural household of the country. ‘Drinking Water’ is a state subject, and hence, the responsibility of planning, approval, implementation, operation and maintenance of drinking water supply schemes, including those under the JIJM, lies with State/UT Governments. The Government of India supports the states by providing technical and financial assistance.

As reported by state of Odisha on JJM-IMIS, there are 3,679 villages in Mayurbhanj district of Odisha, of which 1,037 villages have been reported to be provided with 100% tap water connections under JJM.

(b) and (c) As reported by state of Odisha on JJIM-IMIS, in Mayurbhanj district, as on 15.08.2019, only 22,333 (4%) rural households had tap water connections. Since then, 3.69 lakh additional rural households have been provided with tap water connection in the district. Thus, as on 26.11.2025, out of 5.59 lakh rural households in the district, the provision of tap water supply is available to approx. 3.91 lakh (70%) rural households and 1.68 lakh rural households are remaining to be covered.

Hon’ble Finance Minister during budget speech 2025 had announced the extension of JJM until 2028 with enhanced outlay. This extended period will focus on completing the remaining works under JJM by prioritizing the quality of infrastructure and Operations and Maintenance (O&M) of rural piped water supply schemes through “Jan Bhagidhari” to ensure sustainability and citizen-centric water service delivery.
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